1.7 Balance Sheet highlights
1.8   Cash flow highlights
1.9   Net Debt
1.10   Financial Ratios

Section 2   Update on international subsidiaries

2.1   Financial Highlights- Brazil
2.2   Financial Highlights- Thailand

Section 3 – Shareholders information

   3.1   Shareholding Pattern

Annexure – Financial Results

Havells India Limited  - 3 -

SECTION 1. HAVELLS INDIA (STANDALONE)

With effect from 1 April 2016 Havells adopted new accounting standard Ind-AS. The financial results summary for the
period ended 31 Dec 2016 and corresponding period of last year 31 Dec 2015 are prepared in accordance with Ind-
AS. For the purpose of better understanding and comparison, net revenue excludes excise duty in P&L summary,
segment wise revenue and contribution margins and other respective places.

Table 1.1: P&L Summary – Quarterly

  Q3 Q3 Q3 Change Q2

In crores of rupees

FY16
As Previously

Reported
Change

FY16
Ind AS

FY17
Ind AS

(%)

FY17
Ind AS

Gross Revenue 1,445.7 1,431.6 1,622.1 1,559.3
Less: Excise Duty (101.2) (101.2) (116.1) (107.1)

Net Revenue 1,344.5 (14.1) 1,330.4 1,506.0 13% 1,452.2

Contribution 333.8 (3.4) 330.4 366.5 11% 368.9
as a % of NR 24.8%  24.8% 24.3%  25.4%

Add: Depreciation 23.2 3.4 26.6 30.1  30.8
Less: Advertisement and Sales
Promotion

56.1 - 56.1 53.1 (5%) 48.5

as a % of NR 4.2% 4.2% 3.5% 3.3%
Less: Other SG&A 119.4 (2.0) 117.4 152.8 30% 147.8
as a % of NR 8.9% 8.2% 10.2% 10.2%

EBIDTA 181.5 2.0 183.5 190.7 4% 203.4
as a % of NR 13.5% 13.8% 12.7%  14.0%

Less: Depreciation 23.2 3.4 26.6 30.1  30.8

   Interest expense (A) 1.0 0.1  1.1   1.3   2.2
   Foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (B) 0.9   -  0.9 0.2  (0.3)
Finance Cost (A)+(B) 1.9 0.1  2.0   1.5   1.9

Foreign Exchange (gain)/ loss (1.6)   -  (1.6) (2.2)   (7.0)

   Interest Income (C) 14.1 (5.6) 8.5 23.6 22.1
   Others (D) (0.9) 5.8 4.9 2.8 3.2
Add: Other Income (C)+(D) 13.2   0.2 13.4 26.4 25.3

Profit before tax & exceptional item   171.2  (1.3)  169.9   187.7   11%  203.0
as a % of NR 12.7% 12.8% 12.5% 14.0%
Exceptional Item  - - - 18.9 -
Profit before tax 171.2 (1.3) 169.9 206.6 203.0
as a % of NR 12.7% 12.8% 13.7%  14.0%
Tax 50.4 (0.4) 50.0 53.7 57.2
Net Profit 120.8 (0.9) 119.9 152.9  145.8
as a % of NR 9.0% 9.0% 10.1% 10.0%
Other comprehensive income (0.9) (1.8) (2.7)
Total comprehensive income 119.0 151.1 143.1

Havells India Limited  - 4 -

Results Summary

Demonetization:
 There has been a decline in contribution during the quarter owing to trade schemes introduced during

Demonetization for months of Nov & Dec’16 as discussed below.

 The recent Demonetization event in Nov 2016 caused severe anxiety and uncertainty in the industry
particularly with dealer fraternity. Havells, in line with its philosophy, acted swiftly and connected with its trade
partners with an extensive outreach plan including an audio broadcast by Mr. Anil Rai Gupta sharing his views

[…]

Cons.
Durables 21%   72.7   26.0% 22% 80.9 24.5% 21% 82.1 26.6%

Others - - - 2% 5.5 22.7% 2% 6.4 25.3%

Total 100% 330.4 24.8% 100% 366.5 24.3% 100% 368.9 25.4%

Contribution by Segment

 Contribution margins are derived after deducting material cost, manufacturing variables, direct selling variables

and depreciation from the net revenue.

 The general decline in contribution margin is due to ‘Demonetization’ schemes during the quarter. The impact is
less profound in industrial cable as it has relatively lower exposure to dealer segment. In domestic cable, margins
improved owing to lower cost of existing inventory, however, partially offset by Demonetization schemes. Further,
the lighting segment, as it relates to professional luminaries segment, did not attract trade schemes. Lighting
vertical also benefited from lower provisioning on CFL returns, since CFL declines as composition of lighting
sales.

Havells India Limited  - 6 -

Table 1.4: P&L Summary – Nine months

  9M 9M 9M Change

In crores of rupees

FY16
As Previously

Reported
Change

FY16
Ind AS

FY17
Ind AS

(%)

Gross Revenue 4,249.8 (42.8) 4,207.0 4,754.4
Less: Excise Duty (288.4) (288.4) (329.4)
Net Revenue 3,961.4 (42.8) 3,918.6 4,425.0 13%

Contribution 939.3 (8.9) 930.4 1,101.3 18%
as a % of NR 23.7% 23.7% 24.9%

Add: Depreciation 68.5 9.0 77.5 88.9
Less: Advertisement and Sales
Promotion

140.1 (0.1) 140.0 150.2 7%

as a % of NR 3.5% 3.6% 3.4%
Less: Other SG&A 338.0 (4.6) 333.4 445.4 34%
as a % of NR 8.5% 8.5% 10.1%

EBIDTA 529.7 4.8 534.5 594.6 11%
as a % of NR 13.4% 13.6% 13.4%

Less: Depreciation 68.5 9.0 77.5 88.9

   Interest expense (A)   3.9  0.3 4.2 4.5
   Foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (B)   3.9  - 3.9 0.5
Finance Cost (A)+(B)   7.8  0.3 8.1   5.0

Foreign Exchange (gain)/ loss 2.0 - 2.0 (10.0)

   Interest Income (C) 34.8 (5.5) 29.3 71.7
   Others (D) 4.8 6.1 10.9 10.6
Add: Other Income (C)+(D) 39.6 0.6 40.2 82.3

Profit before tax & exceptional item   491.0  (3.9) 487.1   593.0  22%
as a % of NR 12.4%  12.4% 13.4%
Exceptional Item   - - - 18.9
Profit before tax   491.0  (1.8) 487.1 611.9 26%
 as a % of NR 12.4%  12.4% 13.8%
Tax 142.1 (1.2) 140.9 167.6
Net Profit 348.9 (2.7) 346.2 444.3 28%
as a % of NR 8.8% 8.8% 10.0%
Other comprehensive income (2.7) (5.4)
Total comprehensive income 343.5 438.9

Results Summary

 Consistent revenue growth at 13% in last 9 months
 Steady margin improvement except in the last quarter
 Increase in other income is due to interest earned on funds received from Sylvania divestment

Havells India Limited  - 7 -

Table 1.5: Segment wise Revenue analysis –Nine months

Change

(%)In crores of rupees

9M
FY16

9M
FY17

Switchgears 948.7 1,031.2 9%

Cable 1,583.8 1,701.3 7%

Lighting &
Fixtures 563.6 620.1 10%

Electrical
Cons.
Durables 822.5 989.5 20%

Others - 82.9 -

Total 3,918.6 4,425.0 13%

 11% volume growth in cable segment partially

offset by decline in commodity prices

 30% growth in lighting division (ex CFL).

 Growth across all divisions in consumer
durables.

Table 1.6: Segment wise contribution margin analysis– Nine months

   9M FY16   9M  FY17

Revenue
Mix % Contribution

Contribution
Margins %

Revenue
Mix % Contribution

Contribution
Margins %

Switchgears 24%   373.8  39.4% 23% 417.0 40.4%

Cable 41%   220.4  13.9% 39% 238.1 14.0%

Lighting  &
Fixtures 14%   135.0  24.0% 14% 172.2 27.8%